
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARYS STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 2 JUNE 2021 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 3rd March and 19th May 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 01223 752549  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 01223 752549  
 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
388169 
 

4. EAST WEST RAIL MAKING MEANINGFUL CONNECTIONS NON-STATUTORY 
CONSULTATION (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
The Panel is invited to comment on the route alignments for the proposed East 
West Rail route set out in the current non-statutory consultation. 

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr 01480 388430 
 



5. A428 DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER UPDATE AND DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
The panel is invited to note the update and next steps on the A428 Black Cat to 
Caxton Gibbet Improvements Scheme.  

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr 01480 388430 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 

To receive the Treasurey Management Annual Report 2020/21.  
 
(Report to follow). 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards 01480 388822 
 

7. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (QUARTER 4) (Pages 51 - 
94) 

 
The Corporate Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 4 is to be presented to the 
Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge 01480 388054 
 

8. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (QUARTER 4)  
 

The Financial Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 4 is to be presented to the 
Panel. 
 
(Report to follow). 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards 01480 388822 
 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 95 - 102) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 01223 752549  
 
 

24 day of May 2021 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01223 752549/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Remote Meeting via Zoom on 
Wednesday, 3 March 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, B S Chapman, D B Dew, 
I D Gardener, Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, J P Morris, 
A Roberts, T D Sanderson and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D J Wells. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R Fuller and J Neish. 
 
 

66 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 3rd February 2021 and 23rd February 2021 
were approved as a correct record by the Panel. 
 

67 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S J Corney declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 72 by virtue of being the Mayor of Ramsey and having 
participated in discussions in relation to the Covid-19 recovery projects in 
Ramsey. 
 
Councillor T D Sanderson declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation 
to Minute Number 69 by virtue of being a Member of Huntingdon Town Council. 
 

68 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st March 2021 to 30th June 2021. 
 

69 CALL-IN - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Call-In in relation to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation was presented to the Panel. Members were 
reminded that the reason for th
[...]
ion 
and therefore the decision shall take effect from the date of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel meeting. 

 
(At 7.08pm, during the consideration of the item, Councillor E R Butler entered 
the meeting.)  
 

70 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION - BUCKDEN-
HUNTINGDON SAFE CYCLING AND WALKING ROUTE  
 
By means of a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Community Infrastructure Levy Spend 
Allocation, Buckden to Huntingdon Safe Cycling and Walking Route was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
Following the introduction, Councillor Roberts stated that although there are 
some elements that are not completely satisfactory, the benefits of the scheme 
outweigh any negatives. 
 
Councillor Morris stated that it was pleasing to see this scheme return for 
consideration, particularly as he considered it to be a potentially lifesaving 
scheme. Councillor Morris thanked everyone involved in making the 
reconsideration possible and expediting the process. 
 
Following a question, from Councillor Wakeford, on whether it was the intention 
to bring the scheme back for consideration, it was confirmed that following a 
communication exchange between the Council, Brampton Parish Council and 
Buckden Parish Council it was possible to bring the scheme back for 
reconsideration sooner than anticipated. 
 
Councillor Gardener expressed his support for the bid but stated that the 
maximum that the District Council should contribute was £80k. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the allocation of £100,000 
of CIL towards the scheme, subject to the conditions as outlined in the 
recommendations. 

 
71 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION - B1040 

WHEATSHEAF ROAD/SOMERSHAM ROAD, ST IVES ACCIDENT 
REDUCTION SCHEME  
 

Page 7 of 102



 

By means of a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Community Infrastructure Levy Spend 
Allocation, the B1040 Wheatsheaf Road/Somersham Road St Ives Accident 
Reduction Scheme was presented to the Panel. In introducing the report, the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning stated that the scheme is required 
particularly as there have been fatalities at the junction in the past. Members 
were reminded that the application is for £500,000 of CIL and that 
Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) will match fund 58.33% of the project’s 
anticipated cost. 
 
Councillor Chapman praised the scheme and asked if the Parish Councils were 
contributing any funding, even it was only a fraction of the amount required. In 
response, it was confirmed that the funding would be provided by HDC and CCC 
and that none would come from Parish Councils. 
 
The Panel expressed support for the scheme and  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve in principle the allocation of 
up to £500,000 of CIL funding to the scheme, subject to the conditions as 
outlined in the recommendations. 

 
72 ACCELERATED COVID-19 TOWNS PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Interim Corporate Director (Delivery) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) Accelerated Covid-19 Towns Programme 
was presented to the Panel. The Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 
Development appraised Members of background to the report.  
 
Following a question by Councillor Morris, regarding the split of funds, it was 
clarified that the remaining Master Planning work would be used to bring the 
allocation, as close as possible, to an even split. 
 
Councillor Chapman thanked the Executive Councillor and Officers for 
attempting to acquired additional funding from the Combined Authority for St 
Neots. It was clarified that there was no further funding available beyond the 
£3.1m that St Neots had already received from the Combined Authority for the 
Future High Street Bid. 
 
The Panel were supportive of the scheme and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations within 
the report. 

 
73 COMBINED AUTHORITY'S A141 CONSULTATION  

 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and the Service Growth Manager 
gave the Panel a verbal update on the Combined Authority’s A141 Consultation. 
It was explained that, from a HDC perspective, a new link road is crucial to 
unlock growth. The Combined Authority have outlined six options and launched a 

Page 8 of 102



 

consultation on 22nd February, which will run until 15th March. The Panel was 
informed that the Council would prefer either options one, two or three but that 
an official Council response would require Cabinet endorsement. 
 
Councillor Morris asked if the Combined Authority could tweak the questionnaire 
so that residents are able to better understand the options presented. In 
response, the Panel was informed that Councillor Morris’ concerns would be 
forwarded to the Combined Authority but that the consultation was already live. 
 

74 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Chapman, in relation to whether the 
Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment had provided an update 
regarding parking charges, the Panel was informed that there had not been a 
response.  
 

75 MR A GREEN  
 
In noting that Mr A Green would be leaving the District Council, the Panel 
expressed its gratitude for the support and assistance he had provided and 
extended their best wishes to him for the future. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 9 of 102



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Burgess Hall, Westwood Road, St 
Ives, Cambs PE27 3WU on Wednesday, 19 May 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, B S Chapman, D B Dew, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, M Haines, A Roberts, T D Sanderson and 
D J Wells. 
 

APOLOGIES: M S Grice, J P Morris and S Wakeford. 
 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

RESOLVED 
  
that Councillor S J Corney be elected Chairman of the Panel 
for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
  
Councillor S J Corney in the Chair. 
 

2 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 

No declarations of interests were received. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 

RESOLVED 
  
that Councillor E R Butler be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 11 of 102



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 19 May 2021 
For Period:   1 June 2021 to 30 September 2021 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment 
 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  01480 388388 
E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor S Bywater Executive Councillor for Community 
Resilience and Well-Being 

9 Crabapple Close 
Sawtry 
Huntingdon PE28 5QG 
 
Tel:  07984 637553 
E-mail:  Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Fuller Executive Leader of the Council and 
Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Economic Development 

 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon PE27 5DS 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 13 of 102

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 5 
 

Councillor J A Gray Executive Councillor for Finance 
and Re
[...]
nection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 15 of 102

mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
Community 
Chest Grant Aid 
Awards 2021/22 
 
 
 

 
Grants Panel 
 

 
23 Jun 
2021 
 
21 Jul 
2021 
 
18 Aug 
2021 
 
15 Sep 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Claudia Deeth, Community 
Resilience Manager Tel No: 01480 
388233 or email: 
Claudia.Deeth@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
S Bywater 
& J Gray 
 

 
Customers & 
Partnerships 
 

 
East West Rail 
Making 
Meaningful 
Connections 
Non-Statutory 
Consultation 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Jun 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Service Manager - 
Growth Tel No: 01480 388430 or 
email: 
Clara.Kerr@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

P
age 16 of 102



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
A428 
Development 
Consent Order 
Update and 
Delegated 
Authority 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Jun 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Service Manager - 
Growth Tel No: 01480 388430 or 
email: 
Clara.Kerr@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Local Cycling 
and Walking 
Infrastructure 
Plan 
Consultation 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Jun 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Service Manager - 
Growth Tel No: 01480 388430 or 
email: 
Clara.Kerr@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Homelessness 
Review and 
Strategy*** 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
15 Jul 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388220 or email: 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customer & 
Partnerships 
 

 

P
age 17 of 102



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  East West Rail - Making Meaningful Connections 
Non-Statutory Consultation 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview & Scrutiny (Performance & Growth) – 2 

June 2021 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:    Strategic Growth Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All Wards 
       

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the route alignments 
for the proposed East West Rail route set out in the current non-statutory 
consultation from the Cabinet report attached at Appendix A. 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

Page 19 of 102

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Page 20 of 102



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  East West Rail - Making Meaningful Connections 
Non-Statutory Consultation 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview & Scrutiny (Performance & Growth) – 2 

June 2021 
Cabinet – 17th June 2021 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:   Strategic Growth Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All Wards 
 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report considers the route alignments being consulted on for the East West 
rail route based on the previously chosen 
[...]
2021 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence and Performance Manager  (01480) 388065 

 
Project Performance (Appendix C) 
Manjit Pope, Programme Delivery Manager, email manjit.pope@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 57 of 102

mailto:manjit.pope@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 
 

Corporate Performance Summary Quarter 4, 2020/21 
 
 

People 
We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to live, to improve health and well-

being and for communities to get involved with local decision making 
 

   
 

Highlights include improved processing speed for new Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Support claims despite an overall 25% increase in volume mainly attributable to the pandemic. 

 
Place 

We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to work and invest 
and we want to deliver new and appropriate housing 

 

   
 

Highlights include the completion of electric vehicle charging point installation in car parks in St 
Neots, St Ives and Huntingdon. 
 
 

Becoming a more efficient and effective council 
We want to continue to deliver value for money services 

 

   
 

Highlights include a further reduction in the annual sickness absence rate among staff (note: 
this excludes non-sickness absences related to Covid-19, such as those required to shield or 
isolate who were unable to work from home). 

9

1
2

Progress on key actions
Green

Amber

Red

Not due

3

4

1

Progress on corporate indicators

Green

Amber

Red

Not due

15

3
1

Progress on key actions

Green

Amber

Red

Not due

8
5

Progress on corporate indicators

Green

Amber

Red

Not due

3
5

Progress on key actions

Green

Amber

Red

Not due

103

1 2

Progress on corporate indicators

Green

Amber

Red

Not due

Page 59 of 102



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 29 

 CORPORATE PLAN – PERFORMANCE REPORT Appendix B 
 

STRATEGIC THEME – PEOPLE 
 
Period January to March 2021 
 
Summary of progress for Key Actions 
 

G Progress is on track A 
Progress is within 

acceptable 
variance 

R 
Progress is behind 

schedule 
? 

Awaiting progress 
update 

n/a 
Not applicable to 

state progress 

 9  1  2  0  0 

 
Target dates do not necessarily reflect the final completion date. The date given may reflect the next milestone to be reached. 
 
Summary of progress for Corporate Indicators 
 

G 
Performance is on 

track 
A 

Performance is 
within acceptable 

variance 
R 

Performance is 
below acceptable 

variance 
? 

Awaiting 
performance 

update 
n/a 

Not applicable to 
assess 

performance 

 3  4  1  0  0 

 
 
WE WANT TO: Support people to improve their health and well-being 
 

Status Key Actions for 2020/21 Target 
date 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Head of 
Service 

Progress Update to be reported each Quarter 

R KA 1. Work in partnership to provide 
greater leisure and health 
opportunities to enable more people 
to be more active, more often 

Ongoing Cllr 
Prentice / 
Cllr 
Bywater 

Jayne 
Wisely 

Closures to the leisure industry dictated that the 
service was only able to deliver face to face activity 
for 5 months of the year with severe restrictions 
around what could and could not be delivered during 
those months. Online services were developed but 
had limited uptake as customers responded to 

P
age 61 of 102



Page 2 of 29 

Status Key Actions for 2020/21 Target 
date 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Head of 
Service 

Progress Update to be reported each Quarter 

surveys stating that they valued the human interaction 
and therefore found alternatives during periods of 
closure. 

G KA 2. Establish a Healthy Open 
Spaces Strategy and Plan to 
maximise the health benefits of the 
Council’s Parks and Open Spaces 

Strategy to 
Cabinet, 
22/10/2020 

Cllr 
Beuttell 

Neil Sloper Approved 22nd October. 

R KA 3. Recovery Action (One Leisure 
and Active Lifestyles – e.g. promoting 
health and wellbeing, sport and
[...]
.

31-Mar-22 A Consultation on the draft Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP), which 

sets out cycling and walking route improvements needed by priority for each district, is 

due to commence on 14th May 2021. Cabinet is due to consider the Council’s response 

at its June meeting.

Covid-19 measures have either been delivered, ruled as unfeasible, or moved to Tranche 

2. Tranche 2 is now to be delivered by end of March 2022. Funding has been confirmed 

by Government under its Active Travel Fund, however Cambridgeshire did not secure the 

full amount it applied for. CCC has appointed contractors to assist with the detailed 

project work to ensure it can deliver schemes in this timescale. The initial list of scheme 

concepts has been analysed to assess deliverability challenges and sorted based on how 

challenging they are. All schemes for Huntingdonshire now fall into either the medium or 

most challenging categories. Further design work on these will take place between May -

July 2021. Stakeholder engagement is to take place mid-May-end of June. Delivery of 

feasible schemes will be either in Oct-Dec 2021 or in first quarter 2022.

May-21

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 P
la

n
n
in

g

C
la

ra
 K

e
rr

M
e

lis
s
a

 R
e

y
n

o
ld

s

P
age 93 of 102



Project Name Project Description

Original 

Approved 

End Date

Expected 

Delivery Date

R
A

G
 S

ta
tu

s

Performance Summary
Last 

updated

S
e
rv

ic
e
 A

re
a

P
ro

je
c
t 

S
p

o
n

s
o

rs

P
ro

je
c
t 

M
a

n
a

g
e

rs

Hinchingbrooke 

Country Park

Business Plan investment to return site to non-

subsidy. Subject to agreement of long lease 

with County Council.

31-Mar-23 A Lease to be written and agreed by CCC. Timeline for individual stages of the project 

created, starting with improvements to lakeside and footpaths, then play opportunities. 

Research currently being undertaken. Initial projects being scoped on timeline for end of 

Q3 so investment can be seen in 2021
[...]
 February 2020 – The Task and 
Finish Group received and discussed a 
number of case studies. 
 

P
age 100 of 102



26th November 2020 – The Group met 
and conducted an evidence review. 
Members recognised that the health 
issues discussed were around before the 
pandemic, however they have been 
affected by it. Despite this, it was decided 
that any health plan for the District should 
look beyond the pandemic and be a post 
Covid-19 plan. The Group decided that 
the recommendations should be focused 
on the following themes: access to 
healthy food, mental well-being and 
physical health. 
 
Next Step – A final report is in the 
process of being drafted. 

 

Completed 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Healthy Open Spaces 
and Play Strategy 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
Councillor K P Gulson 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Helen Lack 11th March 2020 – A meeting took place 
with Working Group Members, the 
relevant Executive Councillors, Helen 
Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman so that Members 
could give their views on the draft 
Strategy.  
 
29th July 2020 – A second meeting took 
place with Working Group Members, 
Helen Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman. Members were 

P
age 101 of 102



shown the executive summary and a full 
draft of the Strategy. 
 
8th October 2020 – The Healthy Open 
Spaces Strategy was presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
endorsed the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy and 10 year action plan. 

 

P
age 102 of 102


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 East West Rail Making Meaningful Connections Non-Statutory Consultation
	4. East West Rail Making Meaningful Connections Report

	5 A428 Development Consent Order Update and Delegated Authority
	5. A428 Development Consent Order Update and Delegated Authority

	7 Corporate Performance Report 2020/21 (Quarter 4)

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St 
Marys Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 2 June 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, B S Chapman, D B Dew, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, M Haines, A Roberts, T D Sanderson and 
D J Wells. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors M S Grice, J P Morris and S Wakeford. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and J Neish 
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 3rd March 2021 and 19th May 2021 were 
approved as a correct record by the Panel. 
 

5 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

6 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st June 2021 to 30th September 2021. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Wells, it was confirmed that a report on the 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan Consultation had been deferred to 
a future meeting due to a delay from Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

7 EAST WEST RAIL MAKING MEANINGFUL CONNECTIONS NON-
STATUTORY CONSULTATION  
 
By means of a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the East West Rail Making Meaningful 
Connections Non-Statutory Consultation was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel noted that the consultation was non-statutory and that both 
Councillors and residents are encouraged to submit their own responses to the 
consultation online. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the location of a viaduct in the vicinity of St 
Neots and the impact this may have on planned housing provision in the Local 
Plan. It was agreed that not enough information has been made available on this 



 

proposal by East West Rail but that this will be investigated once it becomes 
available.  
 
Further concerns were raised regarding the location of the proposed St 
Neots/Tempsford station, support for a station at St Neots South continues to be 
encouraged in order to provide maximum economic benefits for Huntingdonshire 
residents.  
 
During the discussion, the biodiversity and consideration of the environmental 
impact of the scheme was welcomed and Councillor Dew also enquired about 
the use of hydrogen or electric trains as a greener option.  
 
Although there was overall support for the proposal, Councillors expressed 
frustration that there is currently not enough detail provided by East West Rail on 
route alignments and location of stations. It was also felt that East West Rail had 
not made sufficient attempts to engage with the public during the consultation 
period.  
 
The Strategic Growth Manager indicated that the expected timeline of the 
development shows finalised options in 2022 at which point a statutory 
consultation is anticipated.  
 
The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED  

 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations contained 
within the report. 

 
8 A428 DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER UPDATE AND DELEGATED 

AUTHORITY  
 
With the aid of a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) The A428 Development Consent Order Update 
and Delegated Authority Report was presented to the Panel. The Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning apprised Members of the background to the 
report. 
 
Councillor Chapman expressed concerns that the proposals would result in 
changes to the traffic flow within St Neots itself. Concern was expressed that 
agencies were not working collaboratively to ensure both local infrastructure and 
future developments were being considered.  
 
It was thereupon, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 

contained within the report. 

 
 
 
 



 

9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
With the aid of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which has been 
appended in the Minute Book) the Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 
was presented to the Panel by the Executive Leader. 
 
The Managing Director stressed the difficulties that the past twelve months had 
presented to financial planning. There has been ongoing monitoring of the 
situation as income streams were not able to be predicted in the usual manner to 
the unprecedented global and national circumstances.  
 
Following a comment from Councillor Wells regarding the depreciation in value of 
the Council’s commercial estate, the Panel were advised that this was a national 
trend as a result of the global pandemic. Further, it was reassured that this will 
be monitored and assessed in the long term. 
 

10 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (QUARTER 4)  
 
By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Corporate Performance 
Report 2020/21 (Quarter 4) was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel welcomed the report and thanked officers for their hard work and 

diligence over the course of the challenging year. Members noted the 

transparency of the figures within the report and it was also observed that any 

red actions were due to unprecedented circumstances.  

 

The Panel praised the work that has been undertaken to prevent homelessness 

over the past year. It was noted that although it was hoped that this would have a 

positive long term impact, the Council would continue to support all residents in 

homelessness prevention. Members were reassured that a recovery plan was in 

place for One Leisure and Active Lifestyles.  

 

Following a question by Councillor Gaskin as to whether the new working 

practices implemented over the past 12 months had had a positive impact on the 

reduction in sickness absence, the Panel were advised that the figures were 

reflected across all departments, including those who were unable to work from 

home due to the nature of their role. 

 

The reduction in staff sickness absence was noted, although it was advised that 

COVID related absences were not included within the figures. Following a 

question regarding long term plans for working practices, it was assured that 

working practices are being considered alongside the business needs of the 

Council. 

 
11 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (QUARTER 4)  

 
With the aid of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Financial Performance Report 2020/21 
(Quarter 4) was presented to the Panel. 
 



 

The Executive Leader advised the Panel that when the pandemic started, the 
Council did not have the benefit of hindsight of where we are now. The need to 
do the right thing for residents along with supporting local communities took 
precedence and that the financial support from the Government which followed 
was unprecedented.  
 
Following a query by Councillor Sanderson, it was confirmed that a one off grant 
providing funding for the clinically and extremely vulnerable was part of a 
national support package giving an amount per head on residents identified by 
local GPs.  
 
It was noted that to ensure recovery, financial strategies were put in place to 
monitor income streams throughout the pandemic. The significant achievements 
of the teams involved to not only support local communities but also remain 
under budget was noted.  
 
The Panel welcomed the report and thanked officers for their hard work and 
diligence over the course of the challenging year.  
 

12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following changes to the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny panels, 
Councillor Roberts was appointed to the Markets Task and Finish Group.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


